
Meeting of:  Pennines Township Committee
Date: Wednesday, 6th November, 2019
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Number One Riverside

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

3  Urgent Items of Business 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4  Items for Exclusion of Public and Press 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting.

5  Minutes 3 - 6

To consider the minutes of the meeting of Pennines Township 
Committee held 11th September 2019.

Public Document Pack



6  Blurred LInes 

A film about criminal exploitation and sexual exploitation of children by 
young people of Oulder Hill school.

7  Open Forum 

Up to half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to 
raise any issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the 
Township.

8  Townships Plan 2020-2022 7 - 14

To consider the Pennines Township Plan 2020 - 2022

9  Section 106 Formal Sport and Local Open Space 15 - 34

To consider progress made in updating procedures to allocate Section 
106 Formal Sport and Local Open Space contributions in Pennines 
Township

Pennines Township Committee Members
Councillor Irene Davidson Councillor Ashley Dearnley
Councillor Janet Emsley Councillor John Hartley
Councillor Aftab Hussain Councillor Andy Kelly
Councillor Rina Paolucci Councillor Amna Mir
Councillor John Blundell Councillor David Bamford
Councillor John Taylor Councillor Tom Besford

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Peter Thompson
Governance and Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


PENNINES TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 11th September 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Mir (in the Chair); Councillors Davidson, Dearnley, Emsley, 
Hartley, Hussain, Paolucci, Blundell, Bamford, Taylor and Besford

OFFICERS:  T. Knight, J. Simpson C. Woods (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and 
P. Thompson (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Seven members of the public. 

APOLOGIES
9 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kelly.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
10 There were no declarations of interests.

OPEN FORUM
11 The following issues were raised in the Committee’s Open Forum session:

a. Bee-Hives
Further to minute 3a of the last meeting of the Committee held 12th June 2019, 
Members were updated on bee friendly environmental issues that had been 
introduced across Pennines Township including a package of measures that was to 
be submitted as a funding application to the next meeting of Pennines Township 
Delegated and Funding Sub-Committee on 3rd October 2019.

b. Planning Appeals
The Committee was informed of written correspondence, received in advance of the 
meeting from Mr. B. Cropper, requesting that objections received to planning 
applications, made by members of the public, be published on the Council’s Planning 
Service’s Planning Portal. Members of the Township Committee confirmed that they 
had raised this matter at recent meetings of the Pennines Township’s Planning 
Panel.

MINUTES
12 Resolved:
That subject to the amendment of ‘Lane Bank Road’ to ‘Lake Side’, referenced in 
minute 3(b), the minutes of the meeting of Pennines Township Committee be 
approved as a correct record.

PENNINES TOWNSHIP DELEGATED AND FUNDING SUB-COMMITTEE
13 Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of Pennines Township Delegated and Funding Sub-
Committee, held 3rd July 2019, be noted.

OBJECTIONS TO EXPERIMENTAL TRO - LADYHOUSE LANE, MILNROW
14 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods regarding the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) at 
Ladyhouse Lane, Milnrow. Over several years complaints have been received about 
motorists contravening the Prohibition of Right Turn Order from Elizabethan Way into 
Ladyhouse Lane. The contraventions increase the number of vehicular movements 
along Ladyhouse Lane, which is partly residential. Higher speeds are often 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



associated with motorists using alternative shorter routes. Motorists waiting to turn 
right also hinder ahead movements on Elizabethan Way. Pennines Township 
provided funding to introduce an experimental one-way traffic order to address the 
issues reported and to assess the impact of the changes.

The Experimental Order was introduced on 29th December 2018 and during the 
consultation period the Council received seven letters of objection to the proposal, 
one letter of support plus a petition. In general, the objectors report that the one-way 
order unnecessarily inconveniences the local residents of Milnrow by making some of 
their journeys longer and that the problem with contraventions could be solved by 
other alternative measures. 

Alternatives considered:
The Committee could consider recommending that the Experimental TRO is not 
made permanent. If the Committee decided not to make the experimental order 
permanent then the issues with motorists contravening the prohibition of right turn 
order and increasing the use of Ladyhouse Lane, plus the negative effect on traffic 
flows on the strategic highway, which were reported to Pennines Township 
Committee, will not b
[...]
ed in terms of value from £16,385.05 to £41,006.46.

Page 4



Alternatives considered:
A series of alternative options were proposed, of varying costs which met the 
requirement of the environmental health service. However the costs for some of 
these options appeared to be prohibitive.

Resolved:
That option 3(b), as detailed at paragraph 1.2 of the submitted report, in the sum of 
£16,285.05, be approved for the improvement works at Wardle Football Club, to 
ensure the requirements put forward by the Council’s Planning and Environmental 
Health Services are met.

Reasons for the decision:
The recommendations were presented to ensure that sufficient funding is available 
for the additional requirements to meet conditions requested by the Council’s 
Planning Service and to remove the risk of any pitch users and to mitigate any health 
and safety concerns. The Committee was advised that Option 3b, detailed in the 
report, meets the requirement of the Environmental Health Officer.
Eligible for Call-in: Yes.

PERMANENT DIVERSION OF PART OF LITFP470
16 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods which advised that the landowner at Brearley Farm Littleborough 
had submitted an application to the Council to divert part of a definitive footpath that 
runs over land in their ownership required for the undertaking of farm work. The 
footpath is numbered LitFp470 on Council records.

The landowner wishes to utilise area to the front of the property. Footpath LitFp470 
runs over the vehicle access road to Brearley Farm and continues to the front of the 
property, in the location where the land is required for farming.

Under section 119 Highways Act 1980 a landowner may apply to the Council to divert 
a right of way on the ground that in his interests it is expedient that the Order should 
be made.

Alternatives considered:
There were no alternative options available. Should the matter be referred to 
Secretary of State who decides that the order should not be made, the applicant is 
advised and the Council would not proceed with the order.

Resolved:
1. Pennine Township Committee authorises the Council to proceed with a map 

modification order under section 119 Highways Act to divert part of footpath 
LitFp470 away from the front of Brearley Farm and run on a “stoned up” path 
around a fenced area created by the landowner.

2. If no objections are received to the order to confirm it unopposed, if an 
objection is received to submit the application to the Secretary of State to 
make a final decision.

3. On completion of a map modification order to carry out an event order to alter 
the definitive map and statement to show the location of the new route of part 
of LitFp470.

Reasons for the decisions:
The Council is required to keep the definitive map and statement under continuous 
review.  The Authority is to achieve this by the making of modifications to the map as 

Page 5



soon as is reasonably practical after the occurrence of an event. By adding, deleting 
or diverting of a right of way are requirements to meet this obligation also inspecting 
and managing the network. A landowner, lessee or occupier may apply to divert a 
right of way on the ground that in his interests it is expedient that the Order should be 
made.
Eligible for Call-in: Yes

HIGHWAYS PRESENTATION
17 The Council’s Head of Highways gave members of the Township Committee 
a presentation that delivered an overview of the Highways services provided by the 
authority in terms of: budgets, the type and scope of works carried out and the 
relationship between the Council’s Highways and Township services.

Resolved:
That the presentation be noted and welcomed.
Eligible for call-in: No

Page 6



Agenda Item

Report to Pennines Township Committee

Date of Meeting 6 November 2019
Portfolio Neighbourhoods, 

Community & Culture
Report Author Valery White
Public/Private Document Public Document

Townships Plan 2020-2022

1. Executive Su
[...]
ntre.

 Support a wider range of community groups, with a particular focus on 
education, I.T. skills and welfare advice.

 Work with RBC Highways Service to deliver traffic schemes in response to 
our communities’ priorities.

 Assist with funding to make improvements to local roads, increasing road 
safety.

Prosperous People & Places

Budgets
Rochdale South Township’s vision is to create a friendly, clean and safe Township characterised by harmonious and diverse communities.  
Councillors, Council Services, partner agencies, third sector organisations and area forums can submit projects for funding to achieve these aims 
on relevant application forms for Rochdale South Township funds.

P
age 14



Report to Pennines Township Committee

Date of Meeting 6th November 2019
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Housing, Planning and 
Development

Report Author Nick Barton
Public/Private Document Public

Section 106 Formal Sport and Local Open Space

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

This report updates Elected Members on the progress made in updating 
procedures to allocate Section 106 Formal Sport and Local Open Space 
contributions following an audit report, which was produced in October 2018.

This report provides information on the current balance of unallocated Section 
106 Formal Sport and Local Open Space contributions, on a Ward, Township 
and borough wide basis.

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

Elected Members note the procedures in place to allocate Section 106 Formal 
Sport and Open Space contributions, both in relation to historic agreements, 
signed prior to April 2015 and agreements following the change in Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) legislation in April 2015.

Elected Members note the unallocated Section 106 Formal Sport and Local 
Open Space contributions and the restrictions upon them, for their Ward and 
Township.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

Section 106 Planning Obligations regarding Formal Sport and Local Open 
Space attract significant resources to improve local sports and general 
recreation facilities for the benefit of the residents of our communities. The 
Council is obliged to ensure that these resources are spent efficiently and in 
accordance with local policy and Government guidance.

Following an audit of the Section 106 process in October 2018, additional 
procedures have been developed to ensure the efficient allocation and spend 
of historic and new Section 106 contributions in accordance with local policy 
and Government guidance.

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

In October 2018, the Council’s Internal Audit team produced a report on 
Section 106 Planning Obligations. The key objective of the audit was to 
ensure that Section 106 arrangements are managed appropriately.

The audit provided an assurance opinion that Section 106 arrangements 
where adequately managed, stating that “the control systems in operation are 
generally sound. However, opportunities exist to improve the management of 
some risks”.

The audit report made two recommendations, firstly establishing a Section 106 
Officer Steering Group and secondly to review existing unallocated section 
106 contributions.

A breakdown of all unallocated Formal Sport and Local Open Space by Ward 
and Township is attached to this report (Appendix 1). The council currently 
holds £551,078 in unallocated Formal Sport contributions and £798,027 of 
Local Open Space contributions.

In accordance with the recommendations of the audit report, an officer 
steering group has been created and is chaired by the Assistant Director for 
Place (Neighbourhoods).

This group has reviewed processes for the delivery of Section 106 
contributions which fall in to two categories:

 Those relating to pre April 2015 agreements, where Elected Member 
approval (Cabinet for Formal Sport and the relevant Township for Local 
Open Space) for the allocation of existing contributions is required; an
[...]
ard 
and Township is attached to this report. The council currently holds £505,742 
in unallocated Formal Sport contributions and £806,342 of Local Open Space 
contributions.

Risk and Policy Implications

Contributions from Section 106 agreements, must be spent within the 
parameters of each of those legally binding documents. Where the money 
is not spent within the appropriate parameters, then this risks legal 
challenge, which would present significant financial and reputational as 
well as legal risk to the Council.

6.1

6.2 Where there are any queries or where there is any uncertainty on spending 
contributions obtained through Section 106 planning obligations, this 
should be raised and advice should be sought from Legal Services and 
where appropriate the Section 151 Officer, as any misspending may 
obviously impact on that function.

Consultation

7.1

7.2

This report is to inform Elected Members of the progress in meeting the 
recommendations of the audit report and current unallocated Section 106 
Formal Sport and Local Open Space contributions held by the Council.

Further reports will be presented to appropriate committees to seek authority 
to allocate Section 106 Formal Sport and Local Open Space contributions, 
following consultation with Ward Councillors and Portfolio Holders.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. Provision of Recreational Open 
Space in New Housing 
Supplementary Planning 
Document

Planning and Development, Floor 3, 
Number One Riverside or online at:
http://rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2017-02-21-
recreation-open-space-spd-updated-
v2.pdf

Page 17

http://rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2017-02-21-recreation-open-space-spd-updated-v2.pdf
http://rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2017-02-21-recreation-open-space-spd-updated-v2.pdf
http://rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2017-02-21-recreation-open-space-spd-updated-v2.pdf


For Further Information Contact: Nick Barton

Tel: 01706924847, 
nick.barton@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 18



TOWNSHIP TOTAL (£) WARD AMOUNT 

HEYWOOD £ 174

Minutes of the meeting

PENNINES TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 6th November 2019
PRESENT: Councillor Mir (in the Chair); Councillors Besford, Blundell,
Davidson, Dearnley, Emsley, Hartley, Hussain and Taylor.
OFFICERS: D. Bowler (Assistant Director – Place), T. Knight, I. Trickett
(Neighbourhoods Directorate), D. Higgins (Children’s Directorate) and
P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Detective Sergeant J. Schofield (Greater
Manchester Police) and one member of the public.
18

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bamford, Kelly and
Paolucci.

19

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.

20

MINUTES
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of Pennines Township Committee, held 11th
September 2019, be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

21

BLURRED LINES
The Township Committee viewed a film regarding the criminal exploitation and
sexual exploitation of children that had been produced by young people of
Oulder Hill High School in Rochdale.
At the conclusion of the film Committee Members asked questions of
Greater Manchester Police representative who was in attendance at
meeting. The Committee noted the often disturbing and graphic content of
film, which sadly reflected the current situation that appertained in
Borough

the
the
the
the

Resolved that the film be noted and welcomed and the children of Oulder Hill
High School be commended for the production of their film.
22

OPEN FORUM
The following matter was raised as part of the Open Forum:a) Our Rochdale: The Online Directory of Services
Further to minute 20 of the meeting of Pennines Township Committee, held
16th October 2018, relating to the ‘Our Rochdale Online Directory of Services’
presentation a Member sought an update in relation to: the ‘integration with
the Council website’ and ‘how private businesses on the website were vetted’.

Resolved
The Pennines Township Officer be requested to seek clarification relating to
the Online Directory of Services, as noted above, and to circulate any
response received thereon to Members of the Township Committee.
23

TOWNSHIPS PLAN 2020-2022
Resolved:
That consideration of the Townships Plan 2020 – 2022 item be deferred for
consideration at the Committee’s next scheduled meeting on 5th February
2020.

24

SECTION 106 FORMAL SPORT AND LOCAL OPEN SPACE
The Township considered a report of the Director of Economy that updated
Members on the progress made in updating procedures to allocate Section
106 Formal Sport and Local Open Space contributions following an audit
report that had been produced in October 2018.
The submitted report provided information on the current balance of
unallocated Section 106 Formal Sport and Local Open Space contributions,
on a Ward, Township and borough wide basis.
The meeting was informed that Section 106 Planning Obligations, regarding
Formal Sport and Local Open Space, attracted significant resources to
improve local sports and general recreation facilities for the benefit of the
residents of the Borough. The Council is obliged to ensure that these
resources are spent efficiently and in accordance with local policy and
Government guidance.
Following an audit of the Section 106 process in October 2018, additional
procedures have been developed to ensure the efficient allocation and spend
of historic and new Section 106 contributions in accordance with local policy
and Government guidance.
It was intended that regular reports updating Members on this matter would be
submitted to future meetings of the Committee.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

